
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF DISTRICT MEDICAL AND

PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICER : GANJAM

CENTRAL STORE, BERHAMAPUR
Letter No. 2113/ CS/ 2020    Brahmapur Dated. 27.01.2020

TENDER NOTICE
Sealed Tenders in prescribed format are invited from the 

Manufacturers/ Authorized Distributors for supply of Medicines, Medical 

Consumables, Surgical Sutures, Laboratory Reagents, Laboratory 

Consumables, Instrument’s &Equipment’s for Ganjam District out of 

District Mineral Foundation Fund (DMF), NHM Fund & Other Funds.

The Bidders should submit two separate sealed packets i.e. one 

for Technical Bid and another for Financial Bid to be superscribed on 

the cover of the packets separately and to be kept in a single cover 

which should be superscribed as Tender for Medicines, Medical 

Consumables, Instrument’s & Equipment’s for Ganjam District. The list 

of all the items with detail specification, eligibility criteria and Tender 
Terms and Conditions may be downloaded from District website www.

ganjam.nic.in.

The sealed Tender will be received through Speed Post/ Reg. 

Post only on or before 24.02.2020 till 2.30PM by CDM&PHO, Ganjam, 

Brahmapur and the said tender will be opened on 25.02.2020 at 11.00 

AM in presence of Bidders or their Authorized Representatives in the 

office of CDM & PHO, Ganjam and absence of any of them will not be 
bar to open the quotation.  Tenders received incomplete or after the 

scheduled date & time shall be rejected. 

Rate should be quoted for each item in F.O.R destination including 

all incidental charges, GST.

The undersigned has reserve right to reject any or all tenders 

without assigning any reason thereof. All legal disputes if any relating to 

the quotations are subject to Jurisdiction in the Court of Law situated at 

Brahmapur, Ganjam, Odisha only.

Sd/- CHIEF DISTRICT MEDICAL &

PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICER

SCA/8587 GANJAM, BRAHMAPUR

ODISHA STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION
Barrack No. 1, Unit–V, Bhubaneswar–751054

No. IIE-209/2017/358/OSSC; Date : 27.01.2020

NOTICE
T-175 : Pursuant to Advertisement No. 4351/OSSC dt. 26/12/2017, the Model Answer Key on the General knowledge 

about breeds of Dogs, their diseases etc. (Paper-III) and General Knowledge (Paper-IV) (set-1 to set-4) relating to Main 

Written Examination of Sub-Inspector of Police, Detective Dog Squad-2017  held on dt. 24.01.2020 has been uploaded 

in the Commission's website www.ossc.gov.in for the information of candidates.

Objections, if any, to the above Model answers uploaded are invited from the candidates in writing supported with 

documentary proof through online mode only to the official E-mail Id of the Commission ‘orissassc@gmail.com’ by 

03.02.2020. Objections received beyond the said date will not be entertained. The objections if any is to be submitted in the 

following format given below :-

Name Name of the Question Set Option of Model Option of Detail

Examination	 Paper	 No.	 No.	 answer	provided	by		 Candidate	 Justification	with
    OSSC  documentary proof

Name of the candidate

Roll No. 

By Order of the Commission

09005/11/0141/1920 Sd/-SECRETARY

ଦୂରଭାଷ ନଂ. ୦୬୬୩-୨୪୧୨୨୧୨
ଇ-ମେଲ - sephsbp@yahoo.in

ଅଧିକ୍ଷଣ ଯନ୍ତ୍ରୀଙ୍କ କାଯ୍ଯ୍ାଳୟ
ଜନସ୍ାସ୍୍ େଣ୍ଡଳ, ସେ୍ବଲପରୁ

ବୁକ୍ସହଲି୍ , ବ୍ରୀର ସମୁରନ୍ଦ୍ର ସାଏ ଷ୍ାଡୟିମ୍ ପାଖ, ସେ୍ବଲପରୁ-୭୬୮୦୦୧
ପତ୍ରସଂଖ୍ା : ୨୨୮ ତାରଖି : ୨୨.୦୧.୨୦୨୦
ପ୍ରାପ୍ତେଷ,ୁ
	 ଶ୍ରୀ	ନରାରରାୟଣ	ତଆିଡି
	 ପରୂ୍ବତନ	କନଷି୍ଠ	ଯନ୍ତରୀ	(ଜ.ସ୍ରା)
	 ରରଗଡ	ର୍ଲକ,	ରରଗଡ
	 ରର୍୍ବମରାନର	ସହକରାରରୀ	ଯନ୍ତରୀ,	ଗ୍ରାମ୍ୟ	ଜଳ	ପ୍ଯରାଗରାଣ	ଓ	ପରମିଳ	ଉପରଭିରାଗ,	ରପି୍ଜପରୁ
	 (ଗ୍ରାମ୍ୟ	ଜଳ	ପ୍ଯରାଗରାଣ	ଓ	ପରମିଳ	ଖଣ୍ଡ,	ରରଗଡ	ଅଧିନପ୍ର)
ରଷିୟ	:-	 ରଭିରାଗରୀୟ	ଶଙୃ୍ଖଳରାଗତ	ତଦନ୍ତ	ଆସନ୍ତରା	ତରା.୧୨.୦୨.୨୦୨୦	ସକରାଳ	୧୨.୦୦	

ଘଟକିରାପ୍ର	ନମି୍ନ	ସ୍ରାକ୍ଷରକରାରରୀଙ୍କ	କରାଯ୍ବ୍ୟରାଳୟପ୍ର	ଉପସ୍ତି	ସମ୍ବପ୍ଧେ।
ସଚୂନରା	:-	(କ)	ଏହ	ିକରାଯ୍ବ୍ୟରାଳୟ	ପତ୍ରସଂଖ୍ୟରା	20 ତରା.27.11.2019

 (ଖ)	ଏହ	ିକରାଯ୍ବ୍ୟରାଳୟ	ପତ୍ରସଂଖ୍ୟରା	22 ତରା.31.12.2019

ମହରାଶୟ,
	 ଏତତ୍	ଦ୍ରାରରା	ଆପଣଙ୍କ	ଅରଗତ	ିନମିପ୍ନ୍ତ	ଜଣରାଇ	ଦଆିଯରାଉଅଛ	ିପ୍ଯ,	ଆପଣଙ୍କ	ନରାମପ୍ର	
ଆଗତ	ପ୍ହରାଇଥିରରା	ରଭିରାଗରୀୟ	ଶଙୃ୍ଖଳରାଗତ	କରାଯ୍ବ୍ୟରାନୁଷ୍ଠରାନର	ତଦନ୍ତ	ନମିପ୍ନ୍ତ	ଦୁଇ	(୨)	ଥର	
ଉପପ୍ରରାକ୍ତ	ପତ୍ରପ୍ର	ତରାରଖି	ସମୟ	ଧରାଯ୍ବ୍ୟ	କରଥିିପ୍େ	ମଧ୍ୟ	ତଦନ୍ତ	ଦନି	ଆପଣ	ଅନୁପସ୍ତି	
ରହୁଛନ୍ତ।ି	ଏଣ	ୁପନୁର୍ବରାର	ତଦନ୍ତ	ନମିପ୍ନ୍ତ	ଆସନ୍ତରା	ତରା.୧୨.୦୨.୨୦୨୦ରଖି	ସକରାଳ	୧୨.୦୦	
ଘଟକିରା	ସମୟ	ଧରାଯ୍ବ୍ୟ	କରରାଗେରା।	ଉକ୍ତ	ତରାରଖି	ଏରଂ	ସମୟପ୍ର	ସମ୍କୃ୍ତ	ଆରଶ୍ୟକରୀୟ	
ନଥିଗଡୁକି	 (documents) ସହ	ନମି୍ନ	ସ୍ରାକ୍ଷରକରାରରୀଙ୍କ	କରାଯ୍ବ୍ୟରାଳୟପ୍ର	ଉପସ୍ତି	ରହପି୍ର,	
ନପ୍ଚତ୍	ଏକତରଫରା	ନଷି୍ପର୍	ିନଆିଯରି	ଓ	ପରରର୍୍ବରୀ	ସମୟପ୍ର	ଏ	ସଂକ୍ରାନ୍ତପ୍ର	ଆପଣଙ୍କର	
ପ୍କୌଣସ	ିଆପ୍ରଦନ	ଗ୍ହଣ	କରରାଯରି	ନରାହ ିଁ।
 ଆପଣଙ୍କ ବଶ୍ିସ୍ତ
 ସ୍ା/- ଅଧିକ୍ଷଣ ଯନ୍ତ୍ରୀ
 ଜନସ୍ାସ୍୍ େଣ୍ଡଳ, ସେ୍ବଲପରୁ ଏବଂ ତଦନ୍ତ ଅଧିକାର୍ରୀ13018/11/0012/1920

C-463

COLLECTORATE; KORAPUT
(Social Welfare Section)

Letter 212/XIV-41/2019 Dated : 24.01.2020

TENDER CALL NOTICE
Sealed Tender call notice is invited in prescribed form 

by the undersigned from the intending individuals/Firms for 

making of wall painting in all GPs of Koraput District.

The details of Tender Paper/Tender schedule can be 

obtained on payment of Rs.2000 for above item only in shape 

of D.D./Bankers cheque in favour of the DSWO, Koraput during 

the office hour from dt. 28.01.20 to dt.18.02.20 on any working 
days 10AM to 5PM. The cost of tender paper is not refundable 

and the sealed tender paper duly filled up alongwith all required 
documents must be sent through Speed Post/Regd. Post only 

to District Social Welfare Officer, Koraput during the Office hour 
of any working day from 28.01.20 to 18.02.20. The Last Day 

of receiving the Tender is 18.02.20. The sealed Tender will be 

opened on 19.02.2020 at 4.00PM by the tender Committee & 

in Presence of the Tenderers or their authorized agents. No 

Telegraphic/Courier tender will be accepted. The Tender paper 

can also be downloaded from the District website www.koraput.

nic.in. In case of downloading, cost of the tender paper be paid 

in Demand Draft only.

How ever the undesigned reserves the right to reject/

cancel any or all the tenders at any time without assigning any 

reason thereof.

SCA/8601 Sd/- DM & COLLECTOR KORAPUT

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF DISTRICT MEDICAL &

PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICER, GANJAM
City Hospital Road, Berhampur-760001,

Phone/Fax : 0680-2282911, 2280510

No. 2 of 2019/20 TENDER CALL NOTICE Date : 27.01.2020

 Sealed tenders (Percentage rate) in conformity with DTCN are 

invited from the “D” / “C” class contractors registered with the State Govt. 

for execution of civil works under Zilla Swasthya Samiti, Ganjam. The 

detailed notification is available at official website (http://www.ganjam.

nic.in) from 29.01.2020 & the bidders can also download the tender 

documents from the respective website. The last date & time for 

submission of bid is 12.02.2020 up to 5.00 PM.

 Sd/- Chief District Medical &

	 Public	Health	Officer,	GanjamSCA/8608

ପଷୃ୍ା-୧୩ ୨୯ ଜାନୁଆର୍ରୀ ୨୦୨୦

ଅଶୀରେ ବସନ୍ତ, ଏକ ସଫଳ ବ୍ୟକ୍ତି
ଡକ୍ଟର ବେିମଳନୁ୍ େହାନ୍ତ ି

ଓଡଶିରାର	ସରାମ୍ବରାଦକିତରା	ଓ	ସରାହତି୍ୟ	ପ୍କ୍ଷତ୍ରପ୍ର	ରସନ୍ତ	ଦରାସ	ଏକ	ପରଚିତି	ନରାମ।	
ପ୍ସ	ଏକରାଧରାରପ୍ର	ଜପ୍ଣ	ରରଷି୍ଠ	ସରାମ୍ବରାଦକି,	ନରାମକରରା	ସ୍ତମ୍ଭକରାର,	ସମ୍ରାନଜନକ	

ଓଡଶିରା	ସରାହତି୍ୟ	ଏକରାପ୍ଡମରୀ	ପରୁସ୍ରାରପ୍ରାତେ	ସରାହତି୍ିୟକ	ଓ	ଦକ୍ଷ	ସଂଗଠକ।	ତରାଙ୍କର	
ଜନ୍ମ	୧୯୪୦	ମସହିରା	ଜରାନୁଆରରୀ	ମରାସପ୍ର	ଅରଭିକ୍ତ	କଟକ	ଜେିରାର	ରରିଡି	ିର୍ଲକ୍		
ଅନ୍ତଗ୍ବତ	ମଇନ୍ପିରୁ	ଗ୍ରାମପ୍ର	ଏକ	ସ୍ରାଧରୀନତରା	ସଂଗ୍ରାମରୀ	ପରରିରାରପ୍ର।	ପତିରା	ଅକ୍ଷୟ	
କୁମରାର	ଦରାସ	ଥିପ୍େ	ଜପ୍ଣ	ସ୍ରାଧରୀନତରା	ସଂଗ୍ରାମରୀ।	

ପେିରାଦନିର	କଥରାକୁ	ମପ୍ନପକରାଇ	ଶ୍ରୀ	ଦରାସ	କହନ୍ତ	ି-	ପେିରାଦନୁି	ମୁଁ	ଗରାଧେରିରାଦପ୍ର	
ଉଦ୍	ରୁଦ୍ଧ	ପ୍ହରାଇ	ଅହଂିସରା,	ନରିରାମଷି	ପ୍ଭରାଜନ	ଓ	ଖଦରିସ୍ତ୍ର	ପରଧିରାନକୁ	ଜରୀରନର	
ଧରାରରା	ଭରାରପ୍ର	ଆଦର	ିପ୍ନଇଥିେ।ି	ଜରୀରନର	ପରଣିତ	ରୟସପ୍ର	ମଧ୍ୟ	ମୁଁ	ଆଉ	
‘ଖଦ’ିକୁ	ଛରାଡ ି

଼
	ପରାରନିରାହ ିଁ।	କପ୍େଜ	ଜରୀରନପ୍ର	ଏଥି	ପରାଇଁ	ମପ୍ତ	ଅପ୍ନକ	ଟରାହ-ି

ଟରାପରରା	ଶଣୁରିରାକୁ	ମଳିଛି;ି	ମରାତ୍ର	ମୁଁ	ପ୍ସଥିପ୍ର	ରଚିଳତି	ପ୍ହରାଇନରାହ ିଁ।”
୧୯୬୪	ମସହିରାପ୍ର	ଉତ୍କଳ	ରଶି୍ୱରଦି୍ୟରାଳୟରୁ	ରରାଜନରୀତ	ିରଜି୍ରାନପ୍ର	

ସ୍ରାତପ୍କରାର୍ର	ଡଗି୍ରୀ	ହରାସେ	ପପ୍ର	ପ୍େରାଭନରୀୟ	ସରକରାରରୀ	ଚରାକରିରି	ପ୍ମରାହକୁ	ଏଡରାଇ	
ପ୍ସ	ସରାମ୍ବରାଦକିତରାକୁ	ପ୍ପସରା	ଭରାରପ୍ର	ଆଦର	ିପ୍ନଇଥିପ୍େ।	ପ୍ସପ୍ତପ୍ରପ୍ଳ	କଟକରୁ	
ପ୍କରାଶତି	ଏକମରାତ୍ର	ଇଂରରାଜ	ିପ୍ଦୈନକି	‘ଇଷ୍ଟର୍୍ବ	ଚରାଇମ୍ସ’ପ୍ର	
ମରାସକି	ଶପ୍ହ	ଟଙ୍କରା	ପରାରଶି୍ମକିପ୍ର	ସରାମ୍ବରାଦକି	ଜରୀରନ	
ଆରମ୍ଭ	କରଥିିରରା	ଶ୍ରୀ	ଦରାସ	ଦରୀଘ୍ବ	୩୫	ରଷ୍ବ	ସମୟ	ମଧ୍ୟପ୍ର	
ଓଡି

଼
ଆ,	ରଙ୍ଗଳରା	ଓ	ଇଂରରାଜ	ିସମ୍ବରାଦପତ୍ରର	ପ୍ତନିଧିି	

ଭରାରପ୍ର	କରାଯ୍ବ୍ୟକର	ି୧୯୯୬	ମସହିରାପ୍ର	‘ଅମତୃ	ରଜରାର	
ପତ୍ରକିରା’	ଗରୁପ୍	ର	ଓଡଶିରା	 ରୁ୍ୟପ୍ରରା	ଚଫି୍		ପଦରୁ	ଅରସର	
ଗ୍ହଣ	କରଥିିପ୍େ।	ଏହ	ିସମୟ	ମଧ୍ୟପ୍ର	ତରାଙୁ୍କ	ରହୁ	କଣ୍ଟକତି	ପଥ	ଅତକି୍ମ	କରରିରାକୁ	
ପଡି

଼
ଛ।ି	ଆଥ ଥିକ	ଅନଟନର	ସରାମନରା	କରରିରାକୁ	ପ୍ହରାଇଛ।ି	ମରାତ୍ର,	ତରା’ସପ୍ର୍୍	ପ୍ସ	

ପ୍କପ୍ର	ସତ୍	ପଥରୁ	ରଚୁି୍ୟତ	ପ୍ହରାଇନରାହରାନ୍ତ।ି	
ଚରାକରିରୁି	ଅର୍ୟରାହତ	ିପ୍ନେରାପପ୍ର	କେମ	ତରାଙ୍କର	ଥମନିରାହ ିଁ।	ପ୍ସ	କଛିଦିନି	

ପରାଇଁ	 ‘ଅନୁସଧେରାନ’	ନରାମପ୍ର	ଏକ	ସରାତେରାହକି	ପତ୍ରକିରା	ପ୍କରାଶ	କରଥିିପ୍େ।	ନଭି୍ବରୀକ	
ସମ୍ବରାଦ	ପରପି୍ରଷଣ	ସରାଙ୍ଗକୁ	ନରିପ୍ପକ୍ଷ	ରରାଜପ୍ନୈତକି	ଅନୁଶରୀଳନ	ପ୍ଯରାଗୁଁ	ପ୍ସ	
ସମୟପ୍ର	‘ଅନୁସଧେରାନ’	ପରାଠକରୀୟ	ଆଦୃତ	ିେରାଭ	କରଥିିେରା।

ଗତ	୨୦୦୦	ମସହିରାରୁ	ଅଦ୍ୟରାରଧି	ଶ୍ରୀ	ଦରାସ	ପ୍ଷରାଳଖଣ୍ଡ	ପସୁ୍ତକ	ରଚନରା	
କରଛିନ୍ତ।ି	ପ୍ସଥିମଧ୍ୟରୁ	‘ଓଡଶିରା	ରରାଜନରୀତରି	ପ୍ଗରାପନ	କଥରା’ପ୍ର	ପ୍ସ	ତରାଙ୍କର	ନଭି୍ବରୀକ	
ସରାମ୍ବରାଦକିତରାର	ସଚୂନରା	ମପି୍ଳ।	ପ୍ସହପିର	ିତରାଙ୍କ	ରଚତି	ଇଂରରାଜ	ିପସୁ୍ତକ	‘ଫରୁଟ୍		ପ୍ଣି୍ଟସ	
ଅଫ୍		ଇପ୍ଭଣ୍ଟଫୁେ	ପ୍ଡଜ୍		୧୮୦୩-୨୦୦୩’କୁ	ଓଡଶିରାର	ରରାଜନରୀତ	ିଓ	ସରାମରାଜକି	
ଘଟଣରାରଳରୀର	ଏକ	ଚଳନ୍ତ	ିଇତହିରାସ	ପ୍ରରାେ	ିରଚିରାର	କରରାଯରାଏ।

୧୯୮୫	ମସହିରାପ୍ର	ଏକ	ସର୍ବଭରାରତରୀୟ	ସରାମ୍ବରାଦକି	ପ୍ତନିଧିି	ଦଳପ୍ର	
ପ୍ଯରାଗପ୍ଦଇ	ପ୍ସରାଭଏିତ୍		ଋଷ,	ଉର୍ର	ପ୍କରାରଆି,	ପ୍ନଦରେରାଣ୍ଡ,	ଜମ୍ବରାନରୀ,	ଫ୍ରାନ୍ସ,	
ଇଂେଣ୍ଡ,	ସ୍ଜିରେରାଣ୍ଡ,	ପ୍ରେଜୟିମ	ଇତ୍ୟରାଦ	ିରରାଷ୍ଟ୍ର	ଭ୍ରମଣ	କରଥିିପ୍େ।	ପରରର୍୍ବରୀ	
ସମୟପ୍ର	ପ୍ସ	ପ୍ଚକ୍		ରପିର୍ଲକି୍	,	ପ୍ପରାେରାଣ୍ଡ,	ଇଟରାେ,ି	ପରୂ୍ବ-ଜମ୍ବରାନରୀ	ଗସ୍ତପ୍ର	
ଯରାଇଥିପ୍େ।	୨୦୦୮	ମସହିରାପ୍ର	କରାନରାଡରାର	ଟପ୍ରରାପ୍ଣ୍ଟରା	ସହରପ୍ର	ଅନୁଷ୍ଠତି	
ଆପ୍ମରକିରା	ଓଡି

଼
ଆ	ପ୍ସରାସରାଇଟରି	୩୯ତମ	ରରାଷଥିକ	ଅଧିପ୍ରଶନପ୍ର	ଅତଥିି	ଭରାରପ୍ର	

ପ୍ଯରାଗପ୍ଦଇ	ଓଡଶିରାର	ଶକି୍ଷରା	ସମସ୍ୟରା	ଉପପ୍ର	ଏକ	ପ୍ରଧେ	ପରାଠକର	ିପ୍ଶଂସତି	
ପ୍ହରାଇଥିପ୍େ।	ରପି୍ଦଶ	ଗସ୍ତର	ଅନୁଭୂତ	ିଓ	ଅଭଜି୍ତରାକୁ	ପରାପ୍ଥୟ	କର	ିଶ୍ରୀ	ଦରାସ	
ପ୍େଖିଥିରରା	ତରାଙ୍କ	ଭ୍ରମଣ	କରାହରାଣରୀ	ପସୁ୍ତକ	‘ପ୍ଯ	ପ୍ଦଶ	ଯରାଇ	ପ୍ସ	ଫଳ	ଖରାଇ’	ଓଡଶିରା	
ସରାହତି୍ୟ	ଏକରାପ୍ଡମରୀ	ପରୁସ୍ରାର	େରାଭ	କରଥିିେରା।

ତରାଙ୍କ	ଦ୍ରାରରା	ପ୍ତଷି୍ଠତି	‘ମଡିଆି	ଏକରାପ୍ଡମରୀ’	ଏକ	ନଆିରରା	ଅନୁଷ୍ଠରାନ।	ସରାମ୍ବରାଦକି	
ଜରୀରନପ୍ର	ଶ୍ରୀ	ଦରାସ,	ପଜୂ୍ୟ	ଡକ୍ଟର	ରରାଧରାନରାଥ	ରଥଙ୍କଠରାରୁ	ଆରମ୍ଭ	କର	ିଶ୍ରୀହଷ୍ବ	
ମଶି୍,	ଉଦୟନରାଥ	ଷଡଙ୍ଗରୀ,	ଆର.ପ	ିଶରାସ୍ତ୍ରରୀ,	ରପି୍ନରାଦ	କରାନୁନପ୍ଗରା,	ଚନି୍ତରାମଣ	ି
ପରାଣଗି୍ରାହରୀ,	ଜରାନକରୀ	ରଲ୍ଲଭ	ପଟ୍ଟନରାୟକ	ପ୍ମଖୁଙ୍କ	ସରାନ୍ଧି୍ୟ	େରାଭ	କରରିରାର	ସପୁ୍ଯରାଗ	
ପରାଇଛନ୍ତ।ି	ରପି୍ଶଷ	କର	ିନଭି୍ବରୀକ	ଓ	ନରିପ୍ପକ୍ଷ	ଭରାରପ୍ର	ସମ୍ବରାଦ	ପରପି୍ରଷଣ	
ପ୍କ୍ଷତ୍ରପ୍ର	ଡକ୍ଟର	ରଥଙ୍କ	ଭୂମକିରା	ତରାଙୁ୍କ	ଗଭରୀର	ଭରାରପ୍ର	ପ୍ଭରାରତି	କରଥିିେରା।	
ଅଶରୀରଷ୍ବ	ଅତକି୍ମ	କରଥିିପ୍େ	ର	ିଶ୍ରୀ	ଦରାସଙ୍କ	ପରାଖପ୍ର	ଯରୁ	ସେୁଭ	ଉଦ୍ରୀପନରା	
ପ୍ଦଖିରରାକୁ	ମଳିଥିରାଏ।	ପ୍ଭୁ	ଶ୍ରୀଜଗନ୍ରାଥ	ତରାଙୁ୍କ	ନରିରାମୟ	ଜରୀରନପ୍ର	ଶତରାୟ	ୁକରନୁ୍ତ	
ଏହରା	ହ ିଁ	ଆଜ	ିଦନିପ୍ର	କରାମନରା।

ପବୂ୍ଯତନ କୁଳପତ,ି 
ଉତ୍କଳ ସଂସ୍ତୃ ିବଶି୍ୱବଦି୍ାଳୟ, ଏନା-୩/୩୧୪, 

ଆଇଆରସ ିଭମିଲଜ, ଭୁବମନଶ୍ୱର-୧୫

ର�ୈବ ଇନ୍ଧନେ ପ୍ରସାେ ପାଇଁ  ଭୁବ  ର  ନଶ୍ୱେ  ର  େ 
ଇଣ୍ତିଆନ୍ ଅଏଲେ ପଥପ୍ରାନ୍ତ ପ୍ରଦଶ୍ଶନୀ

ରସଞ୍େୁତିଆନ୍ ବତିଶ୍ୱବତିଦ୍ୟାଳୟରେ 
ସମ୍ଭବ ଚଳଚ୍ତିତ୍ର ଉତ୍ସବ ‘୨୦୨୦’
ଭୁରପ୍ନଶ୍ର,୨୮ରା୧(ନ.ିପ୍.):	ସ୍େୁ	ଅଫ୍	ମଡିଆି	ଆଣ୍ଡଡ୍ 	କମ୍ୁୟନପି୍କସନ୍,	ପ୍ସଞ୍ରୁଆିନ୍	
ରଶି୍ୱର ିଦ୍ୟରାଳୟ	ଭୁରପ୍ନଶ୍ୱର	ଏରଂ	ମରାଭରା,	ମମୁ୍ବଇ	ମଳିତି	ଆନୁକୂେ୍ୟପ୍ର	ଦୁଇଦନିଆି	
ଭ୍ରରାମ୍ୟମରାଣ	ଅନ୍ତ୍ବଜରାତରୀୟ	ଚଳଚ୍ତି୍ର	ଉତ୍ସର	ଆପ୍ୟରାଜନ	କରରାଯରାଇଛ	ି।	ଏହ	ିଉତ୍ସରକୁ	
ପ୍ସଞ୍ରୁଆିନ୍	ରଶି୍ୱରଦି୍ୟରାଳୟର	କୁଳପତ	ିପ୍ପ୍ଫସର	ସପୁ୍ୟିରା	ପଟ୍ଟନରାୟକ	ରଦି୍ଧରିଦ୍ଧ	ଭରାପ୍ର	
ଉଦ୍	ଘରାଟନ	କରଛିନ୍ତ	ି।	ସମ୍ପ୍ରତ	ି
‘ପ୍ଜଣ୍ଡର’	ଏରଂ	 ‘ଟ୍ରାନସ୍-
ପ୍ଜଣ୍ଡର’	ଏକ	ସରାମରାଜକି,	
ରରାଜପ୍ନୈତକି	ଓ	ସରାଂସ୍ତୃକି	
ଆହ୍ବରାନ	ଏରଂ	ସପି୍ନମରା	ଭଳ	ି
ଏକ	ଶକ୍ତଶିରାଳରୀ	ମରାଧ୍ୟମ	ଦ୍ରାରରା	
ଏହରାର	 ଚତି୍ରଣ	 ରରାସ୍ତର	
ଜରୀରନପ୍ର	 ପ୍ତଫିଳନ	
ପ୍ହରାଇପରାରରି	 ପ୍ରରାେ	ି
ପ୍ପ୍ଫସର	ପଟ୍ଟନରାୟକ	ମତ	ପ୍ଦଇଥିପ୍େ	।	ହରଶି୍	ସଦରାନରୀ	ଏରଂ	ପ୍ପ୍ଫସର	ଚନ୍ଦ୍ରଭରାନୁ	
ପଟ୍ଟନରାୟକଙ୍କ	ତର୍୍ରାରଧରାନପ୍ର	ଅନୁଷ୍ଠତି	ଏହ	ି ଦୁଇଦନିଆି	ଚଳଚ୍ତି୍ର	ଉତ୍ସରପ୍ର	୧୪ଟ	ି
ଜରାତରୀୟ	ଓ	ଅନ୍ତ୍ବଜରାତରୀୟ	ସପି୍ନମରା	ପ୍ଦଶଥିତ	ପ୍ହର।	ପ୍ସଞ୍ରୁଆିନ୍		ରଶି୍ୱରଦି୍ୟରାଳୟ	
ସପ୍ମତ	ରରାଜ୍ୟର	ରଭିନି୍	ଶକି୍ଷରାନୁଷ୍ଠରାନ	ଓ	ଗଣମରାଧ୍ୟମର	କମ୍ବକର୍୍ବରା	ଏହ	ିଉତ୍ସରପ୍ର	
ପ୍ଯରାଗପ୍ଦଇଛନ୍ତ।ି	ଏଥିପ୍ର	ସପି୍ନମରା	ସମରୀକ୍ଷରା	ଓ	ସପି୍ନମରା	ଉପଚୟ	ପରାଇଁ	ର୍ୟରସ୍ରା	
କରରାଯରାଇଛ	ି।	ଏହ	ିକରାଯ୍ବ୍ୟକ୍ମକୁ	ସ୍େୁ	ଅଫ୍	ମଡିଆି	ଆଣ୍ଡଡ୍ 	କମ୍ୁୟନପି୍କସନ୍	ର	ଛରାତ୍ରଛରାତ୍ରରୀ	
ଓ	ଶକି୍ଷକମରାପ୍ନ	ପରଚିରାଳନରା	କରଥିିପ୍େ	।	

ଭୁର		ପ୍		ନଶ୍ୱର,୨୮ରା୧(ନ.ିପ୍.):	ଭରାରତରୀୟ	ପ୍ତୈଳ	ନଗିମ	ପକ୍ଷରୁ		ଭୁର		ପ୍		ନଶ୍ୱରଠରା		ପ୍		ର	ଏକ	
ର୍ୟରହୃତ	କୁକଂି	ଅଏେ	(ୟସୁଓି)	ସମ୍କଥିତ	ଏକ	ପ୍ଜୈର	ଇଧେନ	ପଥପ୍ରାନ୍ତ	ପ୍ଦଶ୍ବନରୀ	

ଅନୁ ଷ୍ଠତି	 ପ୍ହରାଇଯରାଇଛ	ି ରା	
ଏଥିପ୍ର	ମଖୁ୍ୟ	ଅତଥିି	ଭରାପ୍ର	
ପ୍ପପ୍ଟ୍ରାେୟିମ୍		ମନ୍ତରାଳୟର	
ଯଗୁ୍ମ	ସଚରି	ପ୍ରରାହତି୍		ମରାଥରୁ				
	ପ୍				ଯରାଗ		ପ୍		ଦଇଥିପ୍େ।	ଏଥିପ୍ର	
ସ ି ଜି ଜ	ି ଓ ଡଶିରା 	 ମଖୁ୍ୟ	
ଶୁ ପ୍ଭରାଜତି୍		 ପ୍ଘରା ଷ,	
ର ିପସିଏିଲ୍	ର	ଇଡ	ିପ୍ଜୈର	
ଇଧେନ	ଏସ୍	.	ପରାଠକ୍	ଏରଂ	

ଆଇଓସଏିେର	ଶରାନ୍ତନୁ	ଗତୁେରା	ପ୍ମଖୁ	ପ୍ଯରାଗପ୍ଦଇଥିପ୍େ	ରା	ଏହ	ିକରାଯ୍ବ୍ୟକ୍ମ	ପ୍ଦଶର	୨୦୦	
ଟ ି	ସହର		ପ୍		ର	ଅନୁଷ୍ଠତି			ପ୍		ହରରାକୁ	ଯରାଉଛ।ି	ପ୍ତପ୍ର	ଉପ୍ଦ୍ୟରାପ୍ଗରୀମରାନଙୁ୍କ	ପ୍ପ୍ରାତ୍ସରାହତି	
କର ିରରା	ପରାଇଁ 	ଆଇଓସ	ି		ପ୍		ଦଶପ୍ର	୭ଟ	ିପଥପ୍ରାତେ	ପ୍ଦଶ୍ବନରୀ	ଚଳତିରଷ୍ବ	 ଜୁନ୍		ସଦୁ୍ଧରା	
ଆପ୍ୟରାଜନ	କରରିରାକୁ	ଯରାଉଛ	ିରା		ଏହ	ିକରାଯ୍ବ୍ୟକ୍ମ		ପ୍		ର	ଭୁର		ପ୍		ନଶ୍ୱରର	ପରାଖରାପରାଖି	୨୫୦	
ଉପ୍ଦ୍ୟରାଗପତ,ିପ୍ତନିଧିି,	ଛରାତ୍ର,	ରରାହକ	ସଂସ୍ରାରୁ			ପ୍		ଯରାଗ		ପ୍		ଦଇଥି		ପ୍		େ	।	

ଉଚ୍ଶତିକ୍ା ବତିଭାଗ ପକ୍େୁ ସମସ୍ତ କରଲ� ଅଧ୍ୟକ୍ଙୁ୍ ନତିରଦ୍ଶଶ
୩୧େୁ ବନ୍ଦ ରେବ କରଲ� ସ୍ାନାନ୍ତେ
ଭୁରପ୍ନଶ୍ୱର,୨୮ରା୧(ନ.ିପ୍):୨୦୧୯-୨୦	ଶକି୍ଷରାରଷ୍ବର	କପ୍େଜ	ସ୍ରାନରାନ୍ତର	ଆସନ୍ତରା	୩୧	
ତରାରଖିରୁ	ରନ୍	ରହରି।	ଜେିରା	ମଖୁ୍ୟ	ଚକିତି୍ସରାଧିକରାରରୀ	ଅସସୁ୍ତରା	ପ୍ଯରାଗୁଁ	କପ୍େଜ	ସ୍ରାନରାନ୍ତର	
ପରାଇଁ 	ଆପ୍ରଦନ	କରଥିିରରା	ଛରାତ୍ରଛରାତ୍ରରୀଙ୍କ	ଦରଖରାସ୍ତ	ଶକି୍ଷରାନୁଷ୍ଠରାନ	ଅଧ୍ୟକ୍ଷଙୁ୍କ	୩୧	ଯରାଏ	
ପଠରାଇପରାରପି୍ର।				ରରାଜ୍ୟପ୍ର	ଥିରରା	ସମସ୍ତ	ଡଗି୍ରୀ	ମହରାରଦି୍ୟରାଳୟ	ପରାଇଁ	ଏହ	ିନଷି୍ପର୍	ି
ପ୍ନଇଛ	ିରରାଜ୍ୟ	ଉଚ୍ଶକି୍ଷରା	ରଭିରାଗ।	ରର୍୍ବମରାନ	ରରାଜ୍ୟପ୍ର	ରଭିନି୍	ମହରାରଦି୍ୟରାଳୟପ୍ର	
ପରରୀକ୍ଷରା	ଚରାେିଥିରରାପ୍ରପ୍ଳ	ଆସନ୍ତରା	ମରାସପ୍ର	କଛି	ିପରରୀକ୍ଷରା	ଆରମ୍ଭ	ପ୍ହର।	ପ୍ସଥିପରାଇଁ	
ଛରାତ୍ରଛରାତ୍ରରୀଙ୍କ	ହତି	ଦୃଷ୍ଟରୁି	ରଭିରାଗ	ପକ୍ଷରୁ	ଏଭଳ	ିନଷି୍ପର୍	ିନଆିଯରାଇଛ।ି	ଏପ୍ନଇ	ସମସ୍ତ	
ମହରାରଦି୍ୟରାଳୟର	ଅଧ୍ୟକ୍ଷ,	ରଶି୍ରଦି୍ୟରାଳୟ	ପରରୀକ୍ଷରା	ନୟିନ୍ତକଙୁ୍କ	ଉଚ୍ଶକି୍ଷରା	ରଭିରାଗ	ପକ୍ଷରୁ	
ଅରଗତ	କରରାଯରାଇଛ।ି	ରଭିରାଗରୀୟ	ପରଫରମରାନ୍ସ	ଟ୍ରାକଂି	ପ୍ସଲ୍		ଅଧିକରାରରୀ	ଡ.ମରୀହରି	
କୁମରାର	ଦରାସ	ମଙ୍ଗଳରରାର	ଚଠି	ିପ୍େଖିଛନ୍ତ।ି	ସଚୂନରାପ୍ଯରାଗ୍ୟ	ଅସସୁ୍ତରା	ପ୍ଯରାଗୁଁ	କପ୍େଜ	
ସ୍ରାନରାନ୍ତର	ପରାଇଁ	ଆପ୍ରଦନ	କରଥିିରରା	ଛରାତ୍ରଛରାତ୍ରରୀଙ୍କର	ସ୍ରାସ୍୍ୟ	ଯରାଞ୍	କର	ି	ଜେିରା	ମଖୁ୍ୟ	
ଚକିତି୍ସରାଧିକରାରରୀ	ରପି୍ପରାଟ୍ବ	ପ୍ଦରାନ	କରଥିରାନ୍ତ।ି


